
RESOLUTION NO. 109-2021

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS, ADOPTING
THE FY2022 FIVE YEAR RATE PLAN FOR REVISING THE SCHEDULE OF RATES AND
CHARGES FOR WATER AND SEWER UTILITY SERVICE.

WHEREAS, Section 32-37 and Section 32-39 of the Abilene Municipal Code provide for the
establishment ofa Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water and Sewer Utility Service: and,

WHEREAS. the Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water and Sewer Utility Service (Rate
Schedule) has from time to time been revised by the Council; and,

WHEREAS, on July 25, 2019 the City Council of the City of Abilene adopted. by
Resolution No. 159-2019, the Five Year Plan for Revising the Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water
and Sewer Utility Service; and,

WHEREAS, at tlus time there is a need to revise the Five Year Plan for Revising the Schedule of
Rates and Charges for Water and Sewer Utility Service adopted on July 25, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Ciw staff is recommending that the Abilene Cm’ Council adopt the FY2022 Five
Year Rate Plan to Revise the Rate Schedule effective November I, 2021 and to also provides tbr
automatic revisions to the Rate Schedule to be made effective in each of four subsequent fiscal years in
accordance with the respective Rate Schedules of the live year plan; NOW THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ABILENE, TEXAS:

PART 1: That the Five Year Plan for Revising the Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water and
Sewer Utility Service adopted on July 25, 2019 is hereby replaced by the respective Schedule of Rates
and Charges for Water and Sewer Utility Service for each year of the five year plan as attached hereto as
Exhibit “A”.

PART 2: That this Resolution adopting the FY2022 Five Year Rate Plan for Revising the
Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water and Sewer Utility Service shall be kept on tile in the City
Secretary’s office and in the Water Utility office.

PART 3: That the effective date of the action for all non-contract customers shall be such that the
first billing statement prepared in November2021, and each November of the subsequent four years of
the five year plan, which generally reflects water used in the prior October, and all subsequent billing
statements of each plan year, shall be based upon and retlect the rates presented in Exhibit A.

PART 4: That the effective date of the action for all contract customers shall be such that the first
billing statement prepared in November 2021, and each November of the subsequent four ears of the
five year plan, which generally reflects water used in the prior October, and all subsequent billing
statements of each plan year, shall be based upon and reflect the rates presented in Exhibit A.

PART 5: City staff will annually review the Schedule of Rates and Charges for Water and Sewer
Utility Service to ensure that projected revenues can cover all projected expenses and financial
obligations of the Department.



(Proposed FY22) EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ABILENE

WATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES
ADOPTED: July 8, 2021

BY RESOLUTION NO. 109-202 1

WATER SEWER

Residential Customer Service Charge... Based on Meter Size* Customer Service Charge.. .$ 14.00 Minimum

Service to all First 6,000 gallons $3.30 per thousand gallons First 10,000 gallons...$2. 15 per thousand gallons

domestic 7,000— 15,000 gallons.. $5.60 per thousand gallons Over 10,000 gallons No Charge

housing of three Over 15,000 gallons $7.85 per thousand gallons

units or less.
+ OH. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021

Commercial Customer Service Charge. . . Applicable Minimums Customer Service Charge. . . $11.00 Minimum

Business All consumption $5.60 per thousand gallons All use $2.15 per thousand gallons

operations
including + OH. fr/c Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021

residential
housing with
four units or
more.
Industrial Customer Service Charge . . Applicable Minilnuln* Customer Service Charge... $14.00 Minimum

All consumption $4.60 per thousand gallons All use IS per thousand gallons

+ OH. li/c Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Surcharge Rate:

Yard Meter Yard Meters all use . . . . $6.80 per thousand gallons B.O.D. ($0.09 I/lW
T.S.S. ($0.067/lb)

+ OH. fr/c charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 P.0.0 ($0.09 1/Ib)

Construction All Use $6.80 per thousand gallons

Water
+_O.K._li/c_Charge_eliminated_effective_11/1/2021

Wholesale All Use $6.80 per thousand gallons MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEES

Water
(Contract) + O.K. fr/c Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Environmental Rate:

All accounts $2.50 per account

This JL’e supports the Srormwater Serr/ce,c and

Outside of City limits, double above rates for water consumption the Solid haste Eur/ronmental Program.

*Charge Applies to Meter Size Indicated:
Multiple Housiii Units:

5/8 or ¼ $16.25 Mm. per month When more than two living or business units are

I inch 24.75 supplied through one meter, each additional

1-1/2 inch 46.00 living or business unit will be charged two

2 inch 76.50 dollars and fifty cents ($2.50). No credit shall be

3 inch 141,00 allowed for vacant or unoccupied units if the

4 inch 216.00 utility account remains active.

6 inch 402.00

8 inch 655.00 Fire Line Sprinkler Systems:

10 inch 880.00 $2.00 per inch in diameter of service connection

SERVICE FEES AND CONSTRUCTION FEES ON REVERSE SIDE



City of Abilene Water Utilities
Schedule of Rates and Charges — continued (FY22)

SERVICE CHARGES:
New Service $25.00
Transfer Service $17.50
Temporary Service $10.00
Delinquent On $25.00
Illegal Consumption $50.00
Re-read meter $10.00
Return Check Charge $30.00 per account
Meter Test $25.00

DEPOSITS:
Deposits may be required based on payment history and/or credit worthiness.

TAP FEES:

Note: A plumbing permit must be issued by Building Inspection prior to payment of the tap fee.

New Taps:
¼ inch $500.00
1 inch 550.00
1 V2 inch 775.00
2 inch and larger Actual cost of installation

Replacement Tap Credit:
¼ inch $20.00

1 inch 40.00
I V2 inch 100.00

PRO RATA CHARGE FOR WATER AND SEWER LINE CONNECTION:

Sewer:
Installed prior to June 30, 1981 $2.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30. 1981 $4.00 per frontage foot

Vater:
Installed prior to June 30, 1981 $3.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 $5.00 per frontage foot

The basis for determining footage amounts is described in Chapter 32 of the Municipal Code.



(Proposed FY23) EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ABILENE
WATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES
ADOPTED: July 8,2021

BY RESOLUTION NO. 109-2021

WATER SEWER
Residential Customer Service Charge... Based on Meter Size* Customer Service Charge.. .$ 5.00 Minimum
Service to all First 6,000 gallons $3.55 per thousand gallons First 10,000 gallons...52.50 per thousand gallons
domestic housing 7,000— 15,000 gallons.. $6.05 per thousand gallons Over 10,000 allons No Charge
olthree units or Over 15,000 gallons $8.50 per thousand gallons
less.

+_OH._Ivie_Charge_eliminated_effective_I_1/1/202 I
Commercial Customer Service Charge. . . Applicable Minimum Customer Service Charge... $15.00 Minimum
th&ciness All consumption $6.05 per thousand gallons All use $2.50 per thousand gallons
operations

including + OH. file Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
residential (Two Tier Rate Structure eliminated effective I 1/1/2019)
hoi&cnig II’IIh Jour
ii int.c or more.

Industrial Customer Service Charge Applicable Minimum* Customer Service Charge... $15.00 Minimum
All consumption $5.00 per thousand gallons All use $2.50 per thousand gallons

t OH. life (‘barge eliminated effective I 1/1/2021 Surcharue Rate:
Yard Meter Yard Meters all use.... $7.40 per thousand gallons B.O.D. ($0.09 1/Ib)

T.S.S. ($0.067/lb)
+ OH. life Charge eliminated effective I 1/1/2021 F.O.G ($0.09 I /Ib)

Construction All Use $7.40 per thousand gallons
Vater

+ 0. H. li’ie Charge eliminated effective I 1/1/2021

Vholesale Water All Use $7.20 per thousand gallons MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEES
(Contract)

i- OH. life (‘barge eliminated effective I 1/1/2021 Environmental Rate:
All accounts $2.50 per account
Tins fee support.v the .ctorn,ii’ater Scn’ice.v and

Outside of City linuts, double above rates for water consumption the Solid Waste £ni’bomnental Program.
*Charge Applies to Meter Size Indicated:

Multiple Housing Units:
5/8 or $1 7.30 Mm, per month When more than two living or business units are

I inch 26.00 supplied through one meter, each additional
1-1/2 inch 48.50 living or business unit will be charged two
2 inch 81.00 dollars and fifty cents ($2.50), No credit shall be
3 inch 152.00 allowed for vacant or unoccupied units if the
1 inch 229.00 utility account remains active,
6 inch 425.00
8 inch 690.00 Fire Line Sprinkler Svstenis:
10 inch 930.00 $2.00 per inch in diameter of service connection

SERVICE FEES AND CONSTRUCTION FEES ON REVERSE SIDE



City of Abilene Water Utilities
Schedule of Rates and Charges — continued (FY23)

SERVICE CHARGES:
New Senice $25.00
Transfer Sen’ice $17.50
Temporary Sen’ice $10.00
Delinquent On $25.00
Illegal Consumption $50.00
Re-read meter $10.00
Return Check Charge $30.00 per account
Meter Test $25.00

DEPOSITS:
Deposits may be required based on payment history and/or credit worthiness.

TAP FEES:

Note: A plumbing permit must be issued by Building Inspection prior to payment of the tap fee.

New Taps:
% inch $500.00
I inch 50.00
1 ‘/, inch 775.00
2 inch and larger Actual cost of installation

Replacement Tap Credit:
3,4 inch $20.00

1 inch 40.00
I V2 inch 100.00

PRO RATA CHARGE FOR WATER AND SEWER LINE CONNECTION:

Sewer:
Installed prior to June 30, 1981 $2.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 $4.00 per frontage foot

Water:
Installed prior to June 30, 1981 $3.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 $5.00 per frontage foot

The basis for determining footage amounts is described in Chapter 32 of the Municipal Code.



(Proposed FY24) EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ABILENE
WATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES
ADOPTED: July 8,2021

BY RESOLUTION NO. 109-2021

WATER SEWER
Residential Customer Service Charge. Based on Meter Size* Customer Service Charge.. .516.00 Minimum
Service to all First 6,000 gallons $3.85 per thousand gallons First 10,000 gallons...$2.90 per thousand gallons
domestic housing 7,000— 15,000 gallons.. $6.55 per thousand gallons Over 10,000 gallons No Charge
of three units or Over 15,000 gallons $9.20 per thousand gallons
less.

+ OH. lyle Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
Commercial Customer Service Charge... Applicable Minimum* Customer Service Charge... $16.00 Minimum
Busi,iess All consumption $6.55 per thousand gallons All use $2.90 per thousand gallons
operations
including + OH. file Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021
residential (Two Tier Rate Structure eliminated effictive I I/I /2t) 19)
hozwng ii’ith four
un/tv or more.
Industrial Customer Service Charge . . Applicable Minimum* Customer Service Charge . . . $16.00 Minimum

All consumption $5.40 per thousand gallons All use $2.90 per thousand gallons

+ OH. Ivie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Surchartze Rate:
Yard Meter Yard Meters all use . . . $8.00 per thousand gallons B.O.D. ($0.09 1/Ib)

T.S.S, ($0.067/lb)
+ OH. t’i’ie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 F.O.G ($0.09 1/Ib)

Construction All Use $8.00 per thousand gallons
Wate r

+_CU._file_Charge_eliminated_effective_I_1/1/2021

Wholesale Water All Use $7.80 per thousand gallons MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEES
(Contract)

+ OH. lyle Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Environmental Rate:
All accounts $2.50 per account
This ftc supports the Stonuwater Services and

Outside of City limits, double above rates for water consum ption the Solid IVavte Environmental Program
*Charge Applies to Meter Size Indicated:

Multiple Housin Units:
5/8 or 1/4 $1 8.25 Mm. per month When more than two living or business units are

I inch 28.00 supplied through one meter, each additional
1-1/2 inch 51.75 living or business unit ‘vill be charged tvo
2 inch 86.00 dollars and fifty cents ($2.50). No credit shall
3 inch 162.00 be allowed for vacant or unoccupied units if the
4 inch 243.00 utility account remains active.
6 inch 452.00
8 inch 734.00 Fire Line Sprinkler Systems:
10 inch 990.00 $2.00 per inch in diameter of service connection

SERVICE FEES AND CONSTRUCTION FEES ON REVERSE SIDE



City of Abilene Water Utilities
Schedule of Rates and Charges — continued (FY24)

SERVICE CHARGES:
New Service $25.00
Transfer Service $17.50
Temporary Service $10.00
Delinquent On $25.00
Illegal Consumption $50.00
Re-read meter $10.00
Return Check Charge $30.00 per account
Meter Test $25.00

DEPOSITS:
Deposits may be required based on payment history and/or credit worthiness.

TAP FEES:

Note: A plumbing permit must be issued by Building Inspection prior to payment of the tap fee.

New Taps:
3,4 inch $500.00
I inch 550.00
I V inch 775.00
2 inch anti larger Actual cost of installation

Replacement Tap Credit:
3,4 inch $20.00

1 inch 40.00
1 V inch 100.00

PRO RATA CHARGE FOR WATER AND SEWER LINE CONNECTION:

Sewer:
Installed prior to ,June 30, 1981 $2.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 $4.00 per frontage foot

Water:
Installed prior to June 30, 1981 $3.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 $5.00 per frontage foot

The basis for determining footage amounts is described in Chapter 32 of the Municipal Code.



(Proposed FY25) EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ABILENE
WATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES
ADOPTED: July 8,2021

BY RESOLUTION NO. 109-202 1

I_____________ WATER SEWER
Residential Ctisomer Service Charge....Based on Meler Size Customer Service ChargeS 16.00 Minimum
Service to all First 6,000 gallons $4.15 per thousand gallons First 10.000 gallons...$3.40 per thousand gallons
domestic housing 7,000— 15,000 gallons...$7.l0 per thousand gallons Over 10,000 gallons No Charge
of three units or Over 15.000 gallons $9.95 per thousand gallons
less.

+ O.K. Ivie Charge eliminated effective I l/li2021
Commercial Customer Service Charge... Applicable Minimum Customer Service Charge . . . $16.00 Minimum

Businesv All consumption 57. 10 per thousand gallons All use $340 per thousand gallons
operations
including + UH. life Charge eliminated effective I 1/1/202 I
residential (Two Tier Rate Structure eliminaied eflëciive I 1/1/2019)

housing u/rh/our
hulls Or more,
Industrial Customer Service Charge . . Applicable Minimum* Customer Service Charge. . . $ 16,00 Minimum

All consumption $5.85 per thousand gallons All use $3.40 per thousand gallons

+ OH. life Charge eliminated effective I 1/1/2021 Surcharte Rate:
Yard Meter Yard Meters all use . . . . $8.65 per thousand gallons B,O.D. ($0.09 1/Ib)

T.S.S. ($0.067/lb)
+ O.K. Me Charge eliminated effective I 1/1/2021 F.O.G ($0.09 I /lb)

Construction All Use $8.65 per thousand gallons
Water

+_OH._Me_Charge_eliminated_effective_I_1/1/2021

Wholesale Water All Use $8.45 per thousand gallons MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEES
(Contract)

+ OH. Me Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Environmental Rate:
All accounts $2.50 per account
This fl’e supports the Stormsi’ater Sen/cc’s and

Outside of City limits, double above rates for water consumption the So/id Haste Environmental Program
*Charge Applies to Meter Size Indicated:

Multiple Housin2 Units:
5:8 or 1 SI 8.25 Mm, per month When more than two living or business units are

I inch 28.00 supplied through one meter. each additional
I-Ii2 inch 51.75 living or business unit will be charged two
2 inch 86.00 dollars and fifty cents ($2.50). No credit shall
3 inch 162.00 be allowed for vacant or unoccupied units if the
1 inch 243.00 utility account remains active.
6 inch 452.00
8 inch 734.00 Fire Line Sprinkler Systems:
10 inch 990.00 $2.00 per inch in diameter of service connection

SERVICE FEES AND CONSTRUCTION FEES ON REVERSE SIDE



City of Ahilene Water Utilities
Schedule of Rates and Charges — continued (FY25)

SERVICE CHARGES:
New Service $25.00
Transfer Service $17.50
Temporary Service $10.00
Delinquent On $25.00
Illegal Consumption $50.00
Re-read meter $10.00
Return Check Charge $30.00 per account
Meter Test $25.00

DEPOSITS:
Deposits may be required based on payment history and/or credit worthiness.

TAP FEES:

Note: A plumbing permit must be issued by Building Inspection prior to payment of the tap fee.

New Taps:
3,4 inch
1 inch
1 % inch
2 inch and larger.

Replacement Tap Credit:
3/, inch

1 inch
1 ¼ inch

$500.00
550.00
775.00

Actual cost of installation

$20.01)
40.00

100.00

PRO RATA CHARGE FOR WATER AND SEWER LINE CONNECTION:

Sewer:

Water:

Installed prior to June 30, 1981
Installed after June 30, 1981

$2.25 per frontage foot
$4.00 per frontage foot

Installed prior to June 30, 1981 $3.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 $5.00 per frontage foot

The basis for determining footage amounts is described in Chapter 32 of the Municipal Code.



(Proposed FY26) EXHIBIT A

CITY OF ABILENE
WATER UTILITY DEPARTMENT

SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES
ADOPTED: July 8,2021

BY RESOLUTION NO. 109-2021

WATER SEWER
Residential Customer Service Charge....Based on Meter Size Customer Service Charge...Sl6.00 Minimum
Service to all First 6,000 gallons £4.50 per thousand gallons First 10,000 gallons,..53.95 per thousand gallons
domestic housing 7,000— 15.000 gallons.. .57.70 per thousand gallons Over 10,000 gallons No Charge
of three units or Over 15,000 gallons S 10.80 per thousand gallons
less.

+_OH._Ivie_Charge_eliminated_effective_11/1/2021
Commercial Customer Service Charge. . . Applicable Minimurn Customer Service Charge. . . $16.00 Minimum
Business All consumption 57.70 per thousand gallons .411 use ........... 53.95 per thousand gallons
operations
including + OH. uk C V;arge eliminated effective I 1/1/2021
residential (Two Tier Rite Structure eliminated effective I 1/1/2019)
lzoz&vnig 111th /bur
ztiiitc OP 1110f’L’,

Industrial Customer Service Charge . . Applicable Minimum* Customer Service Charge... $16.00 Minimum
All consumption ...... $6.35 per thousand gallons All use $3.95 per thousand gallons

+ OH. i’vie Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Surcharee Rate:
Yard Meter Yard Meters all use.... $9.35 per thousand gallons B.O.D, ($0.09l/lb)

T.S.S. ($0.067/lb)
+ OH. lWe Charge eliminated effective I 1/1/2021 FOG ($0.09 1/Ib)

Construction All Use $9.35 per thousand gallons
Water

+ 0. H. Me Charge eliminated effective I I / 1/2021

Wholesale Water All Use $9.15 per thousand gallons MONTHLY ACCOUNT FEES
(Contract)

+ 0.11. Me Charge eliminated effective 11/1/2021 Environmental Rate:
All accounts $2.50 per
account

r
Outside of City limits, double above rates for water consumption Thic fee supports the Srornntater Services and
*CIiarge Applies to Meter Size Indicated: the Solid Baste Linironmemal Program.

5:8 or ¼ S 18.25 Mm. per month Multiple Housinz Units:
I inch 28.00 When more than two living or business units are
I - 1:2 inch 51.75 supplied through one meter, each additional

2 mcli 86.00 living or business unit will be charged two
3 inch 162.00 dollars and fifty cents ($2.50). No credit shall
4 inch 243.00 be allowed for vacant or unoccupied units ifthe
6 inch 4z2.00 utility account remains active.
8 inch 734.00
10 inch 990.00 Fire Line Sprinkler Systems:

S2,00 per inch in diameter of service connection

SERVICE FEES AND CONSTRUCTION FEES ON REVERSE SIDE



City of Abilene Water Utilities
Schedule of Rates and Charges — continued (FY26)

SERVICE CHARGES:
New Service $25.00
Transfer Service 517.50
Temporary Service 510.00
Delinquent On 525.00
Illegal Consumption 550.00
Re-read meter 510.00
Return Check Charge $30.00 per account
Meter Test $25.00

DEPOSITS:
Deposits may be required based on payment history and/or credit worthiness.

TAP FEES:

Note: A plumbing permit must be issued by Building Inspection prior to payment of the tap fee.

New Taps:
3,4 inch
1 inch
I ‘A inch
2 inch and larger

$500.00
550.00
775.00

Actual cost of installation

Replacement Tap Credit:
3,4 inch

1 inch
1 ‘A inch

$20.00
40.00

[00.00

PRO RATA CHARGE FOR WATER AND SEWER LINE CONNECTION:

Sewer:

Water:

Installed prior to June 30, 1981
Installed after June 30, 1981

$2.25 per frontage foot
$4.00 per frontage foot

Installed prior to June 30, 1981 53.25 per frontage foot
Installed after June 30, 1981 55.00 per frontage foot

The basis for determining footage amounts is described in Chapter 32 of the Municipal Code.



ADOPTED this 8th day of July, 2021.

ATTEST:

_____

iawna Atkinson, City Secretary An i Williams, Mayor

APPROVED

Stanle . fjti1. City Attorney


